payments are under appeal, leading to uncertainty as to the amount of the transaction price that will be collected.
Additionally, amounts due directly from patients for deductibles, coinsurance and copays may be subject to implicit
price concessions if the patient becomes unable to pay due to hospitalization or death. Previously, the Company fully
deferred revenue at the time of sale until the transaction price for these contracts was deemed to be fixed and
determinable (i.e., when the appeal was settled, or payment was received). Under ASC 606, the Company estimates
variable consideration in the transaction price at contract inception and reassess throughout the contract period based
on historical experience and other relevant factors and recognizes revenue when control of the SmartVest System is
transferred to the patient, which occurs at the time of shipment or delivery.

Impact on Previously Reported Results:

The following table presents a recast of selected unaudited statement of operations line items after giving effect to the
adoption of ASC 606:

For the three months ended
September 30, 2017
As
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Adoption

As
Adjusted

Edgar Filing: Electromed, Inc. - Form 10-Q

11

Net revenues $6,381,778 $(77,456 ) $6,304,322
Cost of revenues 1,445,284 168,320 1,613,604
Gross profit 4,936,494 (245,776 ) 4,690,718
Operating expenses
Selling, general and administrative 4,703,512 (182,607 ) 4,520,905
Research and development 70,663 – 70,663
Total operating expenses 4,774,175 (182,607 ) 4,591,568
Operating income 162,319 (63,169 ) 99,150
Interest income (expense), net (4,199 ) – (4,199 )
Net income before income taxes 158,120 (63,169 ) 94,951
Income tax expense 37,000 (23,000 ) 14,000
Net income $121,120 $(40,169 ) $80,951
Income per share:
Basic $0.01 $0.00 $0.01
Diluted $0.01 $0.00 $0.01

 5

Edgar Filing: Electromed, Inc. - Form 10-Q

12

The following table presents a recast of selected unaudited balance sheet line items after giving effect to the adoption
of ASC 606:

June 30, 2018
As
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Adoption

As
Adjusted

Assets
Current Assets
Accounts receivable, net of allowances for doubtful accounts $11,563,208 $248,100 $11,811,308
Contract assets – 776,338 $776,338
Inventories 2,360,693 126,155 2,486,848
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 832,202 (80,661 ) 751,541
Other assets 91,912 (86,005 ) 5,907
Deferred income taxes 594,000 (230,000) 364,000
Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Accrued compensation 1,209,738 60,111 1,269,849
Retained earnings 6,859,042 693,816 7,552,858

The following table presents a recast of selected unaudited statement of cash flow line items after giving effect to the
adoption of ASC 606:

For the three months ended
September 30, 2017
As
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Adoption

As
Adjusted

Cash Flows From Operating Activities
Net income $121,120 $ (40,169 ) $80,951
Deferred taxes (7,000 ) (23,000 ) (30,000 )
Accounts receivable 305,627 70,852 376,479
Contract assets – (397 ) (397 )
Inventories 115,588 2,599 118,187
Prepaid expenses and other assets (172,097) (8,643 ) (180,740)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (36,915 ) (1,242 ) (38,157 )

Lease Accounting:

Edgar Filing: Electromed, Inc. - Form 10-Q

13

In February 2016, FASB issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2016-02, “Leases (Topic 842).” This standard
requires the recognition of all lease transactions with terms in excess of 12 months on the balance sheet as a lease
liability and a right-of-use asset (as defined in the standard). ASU 2016-02 will be effective for fiscal years beginning
after December 15, 2018, including interim periods within those fiscal years, with earlier application permitted.  Upon
adoption, the lessee will apply the new standard retrospectively to all periods presented or retrospectively using a

[…]

own or with other resources that are readily available to the customer and the good or service is separately identifiable
from other promises in the arrangement). If an arrangement includes multiple performance obligations, the
consideration is allocated between the performance obligations in proportion to their estimated standalone selling
price, unless discounts or variable consideration is attributable to one or more but not all the performance obligations.
Costs related to products delivered are recognized in the period incurred, unless criteria for capitalization of costs
under ASC 340-40, “Other Assets and Deferred Costs”, or other applicable guidance are met.

The Company includes shipping and handling fees in net revenues. Shipping and handling costs associated with the
shipment of SmartVest Systems after control has transferred to a customer are accounted for as a fulfillment cost and
are included in cost of revenues.

The timing of revenue recognition, billings and cash collections results in accounts receivable on the condensed
balance sheets as further described below under Accounts receivable and Contract assets.

Disaggregation of revenues. In the following table, revenue is disaggregated by market:

For the three months
ended September 30,

2018
2017
As
Adjusted

Home care $6,722,394 $5,908,508
Institutional 418,904 294,733
International 134,585 101,081
Total $7,275,883 $6,304,322

In the following table, homecare revenue is disaggregated by payer type:

For the three months
ended September 30,

2018 2017
As Adjusted

Commercial $3,356,668 $2,809,750

Edgar Filing: Electromed, Inc. - Form 10-Q

15

Medicare 2,911,209 2,500,849
Medicaid 251,785 422,207
Other 202,732 175,702
Total $6,722,394 $5,908,508

Revenues in the Company’s home care and international markets are recognized at a point in time when control passes
to the customer upon product shipment or delivery. Revenues in the Company’s institutional market include sales
recognized at a point in time upon shipment or delivery as well as revenues recognized over time under operating
leases.

Performance obligations and Transaction Price. A performance obligation is a promise in a contract to transfer a
distinct good or service to the customer and is the unit of account under ASC 606. A contract’s transaction price is
allocated to each distinct performance obligation in proportion to the standalone selling price for each and recognized